11/20/2019 505784163

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5830991

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRETT REED	11/02/2009
MARKUS ALLEMANN	10/30/2009
DOUG RUKAVINA	10/30/2009
MARK REINDLE	10/31/2009
NORM SIEGEL	10/30/2009
JACK W. GEE II	11/02/2009
JAMIE HORVATH	10/30/2009
MARK BUTTS	12/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROYAL APPLIANCE MFG. CO.
Street Address:	7005 COCHRAN RD.
City:	GLENWILLOW
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44139

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15362204

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(414)277-0656 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com **Correspondent Name:** MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3300**

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025818-9542-US05
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JODI ANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jodi anderson/

DATE SIGNED: 11/20/2019 **Total Attachments: 16** source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page1.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page2.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page3.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page4.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page5.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page6.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page7.tif source=27011257_025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page8.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page9.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page10.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page11.tif source=27011257_025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page12.tif source=27011257_025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page13.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page14.tif source=27011257 025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page15.tif

source=27011257_025818-9542-US05-TTiFC-Assignment-EXECUTED#page16.tif

Pursuant to our obligation to Royal Appliance Mfg. Co. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business at:

7005 Cochran Road Glenwillow, Ohio 44139

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Brett Reed 514 W. Oxford Street Alliance, Ohio 44601

Markus Allemann 16685 Lucky Bell Ln. Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

Doug Rukavina 1417 Harvent Cr, NE Massillon, Ohio 44646

Mark Reindle 865 Nesbitt Rd. Sagamore Hills, Ohio 44067

Norm Siegel 8752 Georgie Ct. Mentor, Ohio 44060

Jack W. Gee, II 37635 Bar Harbour Willoughby, Ohio 44094

Mark Butts P.O. Box 13291 Akron, Ohio 44334

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "BATTERY POWERED CORDLESS CLEANING SYSTEM" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 12/580,878 (Atty. File No. 025818-9542-00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application"), which application is a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/405,033, filed March 16, 2009, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/036,720, filed March 14, 2008; which application is also a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,362, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,362, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,364, filed October 16, 2008; which application also claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,891, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,899, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,899, filed October 16, 2008 (hereinafter, collectively, the "underlying U.S. patent applications");
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, and the underlying U.S. patent applications, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said inventions now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the underlying U.S. patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

NOV 2. 2009	atta
Date	Brett Reed
Oct 30, 2009 Date	Markus Allemann
300ct 09	1) man. Lin
Date	Doug Rukavina
Date	Mark Reindle
· .	
Date	Norm Siegel
11.2.69	Tulma
Date	Jack W. Gee, II

Application No. 12/580,878

	10-30-09	
Date		Jamie Horvath
Data		Mark Butts

4

Pursuant to our obligation to Royal Appliance Mfg. Co. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business at:

7005 Cochran Road Glenwillow, Ohio 44139

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Brett Reed 514 W. Oxford Street Alliance, Ohio 44601

Markus Allemann 16685 Lucky Bell Ln. Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

Doug Rukavina 1417 Harvent Cr, NE Massillon, Ohio 44646

Mark Reindle 865 Nesbitt Rd. Sagamore Hills, Ohio 44067

Norm Siegel 8752 Georgie Ct. Mentor, Ohio 44060

Jack W. Gee, II 37635 Bar Harbour Willoughby, Ohio 44094

Mark Butts
P.O. Box 13291
Akron, Ohio 44334

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "BATTERY POWERED CORDLESS CLEANING SYSTEM" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 12/580,878 (Atty. File No. 025818-9542-00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application"), which application is a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/405,033, filed March 16, 2009, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/036,720, filed March 14, 2008; which application is also a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,368, filed October 16, 2008, United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,362, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,364, filed October 16, 2008; which application also claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,891, filed October 16, 2008; United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,899, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,896, filed October 16, 2008 (hereinafter, collectively, the "underlying U.S. patent applications");
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, and the underlying U.S. patent applications, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said inventions now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the underlying U.S. patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

Date	Brett Reed
Date	Markus Allemann
Date	Doug Rukavina
10/31/2009	Mark Rendle
Date	Mark Reindle
Date	Norm Siegel
Date	Jack W. Gee, II

Date	Jamie Horvath	,
	Mark Darks	
Date	Mark Butts	

Application No. 12/580,878

Pursuant to our obligation to Royal Appliance Mfg. Co. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business at:

7005 Cochran Road Glenwillow, Ohio 44139

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Brett Reed 514 W. Oxford Street Alliance, Ohio 44601

Markus Allemann 16685 Lucky Bell Ln. Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

Doug Rukavina 1417 Harvent Cr, NE Massillon, Ohio 44646

Mark Reindle 865 Nesbitt Rd. Sagamore Hills, Ohio 44067

Norm Siegel 8752 Georgie Ct. Mentor, Ohio 44060

Jack W. Gee, II 37635 Bar Harbour Willoughby, Ohio 44094

Mark Butts P.O. Box 13291 Akron, Ohio 44334

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "BATTERY POWERED CORDLESS CLEANING SYSTEM" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 12/580,878 (Atty. File No. 025818-9542-00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application"), which application is a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/405,033, filed March 16, 2009, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/036,720, filed March 14, 2008; which application is also a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,368, filed October 16, 2008, United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,362, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,364, filed October 16, 2008; which application also claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,891, filed October 16, 2008; United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,899, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,896, filed October 16, 2008 (hereinafter, collectively, the "underlying U.S. patent applications");
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, and the underlying U.S. patent applications, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said inventions now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the underlying U.S. patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

Date	Brett Reed
Date	Markus Allemann
Date	Doug Rukavina
Date	Mark Reindle
0/30/7009 Date	Norm Siegel
Date	Jack W. Gee, II

Date	Jamie Horvath	
Date	Mark Butts	

Application No. 12/580,878

Pursuant to our obligation to Royal Appliance Mfg. Co. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business at:

7005 Cochran Road Glenwillow, Ohio 44139

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Brett Reed 514 W. Oxford Street Alliance, Ohio 44601

Markus Allemann 16685 Lucky Bell Ln. Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

Doug Rukavina 1417 Harvent Cr, NE Massillon, Ohio 44646

Mark Reindle 865 Nesbitt Rd. Sagamore Hills, Ohio 44067

Norm Siegel 8752 Georgie Ct. Mentor, Ohio 44060

Jack W. Gee, II 37635 Bar Harbour Willoughby, Ohio 44094

Mark Butts P.O. Box 13291 Akron, Ohio 44334

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "BATTERY POWERED CORDLESS CLEANING SYSTEM" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 12/580,878 (Atty. File No. 025818-9542-00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application"), which application is a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/405,033, filed March 16, 2009, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/036,720, filed March 14, 2008; which application is also a continuation-in-part of United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,362, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,362, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/326,364, filed October 16, 2008; which application also claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,891, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,899, filed October 16, 2008 and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/105,896, filed October 16, 2008 (hereinafter, collectively, the "underlying U.S. patent applications");
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, and the underlying U.S. patent applications, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C. §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said inventions now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the underlying U.S. patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

Date	Brett Reed
Date	Markus Allemann
Date	Doug Rukavina
Date	Mark Reindle
Date	Norm Siegel
 Date	Jack W. Gee, II

Date

Jamie Horvath

Date

Mark Butts